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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

CENTRAL ZONAL BENCH, BHOPAL 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO 71/2023 (CZ) 

 

 

PETITIONER   KIRTI KUMAR SADASHIV BHATT  

     VERSUS 

RESPONDENTS                       NARMADA WATER RESOURCES & ORS. 

   

ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON BEHALF OF MADHYA 

PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD IN COMPLIANCE 

OF ORDER DATED 08.12.2023 (MPPCB) 

 

IT IS MOST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED HERE IN UNDER:- 

 

1. That, the instant petition pertains to the alleged discharge of untreated 

waste in River Narmada within the State of Madhya Pradesh. The 

petition was originally filed before the Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat 

at Ahmedabad as Writ Petition No. 274 of 2017. The petition was 

transferred by Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat to National Green 

Tribunal, Western Zonal Bench, Pune (Maharashtra) which was 

subsequently transferred to Central Zonal Bench at Bhopal vide 

Western Zonal Bench, Pune’s order dated 24.05.2023. 

2. That vide Order dated 08.12.2023 in the present matter this 

Hon’ble Tribunal directed the answering respondent to finalize the 

matter of imposition of environmental compensation according to 

the parameters laid down by the Tribunal and Central Pollution 

Control Board and submit the report before this Tribunal on the 

next date of hearing. That for the convenience of the Hon’ble  

3



 
 

D 
 

 
 

Tribunal the relevant extract of the aforementioned Order is reproduced herein 

below: 

"2. In its reply the State Pollution Control Board has submitted 

that the notices were issued to the violating units/Municipal 

Corporations but no response/reply has been filed. 

Accordingly, in view of the reply submitted by the State 

Pollution Control Board and in view of the notices were issued, 

the State Pollution Control Board is directed to finalize the 

matter of imposition of environmental compensation according 

to the parameters laid down by the Tribunal and Central 

Pollution Control Board and submit the report before this 

Tribunal on the next date of hearing. 

3. A report has been filed from the District Dindori with the 

fact that the encroachments from the Narmada river have been 

revoked. The report with regard to the discharge of untreated 

water or drains connecting the river has not been reported. A 

separate report is required to be furnished with regard to 

provision of solid waste treatment and treatment of 

sewage/untreated water. The State Pollution Control Board is 

directed to collect the information from all the districts with 

regard to the compliances and to tabulate the action taken by 

the district administration in a chart district wise and submit 

the report before the next date of hearing." 

 

 

3. That in compliance of the aforementioned directions the respondent 

has finalized the Environmental Compensation and ordered the 

Urban Local Bodies of the respective Districts. That the below-

mentioned table elaborates over the amount of Environmental 

Compensation imposed by the humble respondent against the 

violators mentioned in the table below. 
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Sr. 

No. 

Details of Violators EC  

(Rs in Lacs) 

   Action taken by MPPCB  Annexure 

1 District 

Sehore  

 

Nagar Parishad 

Shahganj 

108 Letter no. 2652 dated 

28.12.2023 of MPPCB 

Regional Office, Bhopal. 

(Notice) 

R/8-1 

Nagar Parishad 

Budni 

66 Letter no.  2654 dated 

28.12.2023 of MPPCB 

Regional Official, Bhopal. 

(Notice) 

2 District 

Dewas  

 

Nagar Parishad, 

Nemwar 

616 Letter no. 1796 dated 

29.12.2023 of  MPPCB 

Regional Office Ujjain 

R/8-2 

3 District 

Barwani 

Municipal 

Council Barwani   

336 Letter no. 4621 dated 

18.12.2023 of MPPCB 

Regional Office, Indore. 

(Notice) 

R/8-3 

4 District 

Khandwa 

Nagar Parishad, 

Omakareshwar 

576  Letter no. 4619 dated 

18.12.2023 of MPPCB 

Regional Office, Jabalpur. 

R/8-4 

5 District 

Khargone  

 

Nagar Parishad 

Mandaleshwar 

336 Letter no. 4611, 4613, 4615 

and 4617 dated 18.12.2023 of 

MPPCB Regional Official, 

Indore. (Notice) 

R/8-5 

 

Nagar Parishad 

Barwaha 

256 

Nagar Parishad 

Sanawad 

336 

Nagar Parishad 

Maheshwar 

496 

6.  District 

Mandla 

Nagar Palika 

Parishad Mandla 

588 Letter no. 2490 dated 22.12.2023 

of MPPCB Regional Official, 

Jabalpur 

R/8-6 

7. District 

Jabalpur  

 

 

 

Nagar Palik 

Nigam, Jabalpur 

1120 Letter no. 2488 dated 22.12.2023 

of MPPCB Regional Official, 

Jabalpur 

R/8-7 

Nagar Parishad, 

Bhedaghat 

 

280 Letter no. 2492 dated 22.12.2023 

of MPPCB Regional Official, 

Jabalpur 

R/8-8 

8. District 

Naramada

puram 

Nagar Pallika 

Parishad, 

Naramadapuram 

710 Letter no. 12 dated 02.01.2024 

of MPPCB Regional Official, 

Narmadapuram.  

R/8-9 

   9. Distirct 

Annupur 

Nagar Parishad, 

Amarkantak 

760 Letter no. 3591 and 3593 

dated 19.12.2023 of MPPCB 

Regional Official, Shahdol 

R/8-14  

and  

 R/8-10 

District 

Dindori    

Nagar Parsihad, 

Dindori 

960 

10. District 

Dhar   

Nagar Pallika 

Parishad, 

Dharmapuri 

400 Letter no. 970 dated 

29.12.2023 of MPPCB 

Regional Official, Dhar 

(Notice).  

R/8-11 

TOTAL EC IMPOSED for violation of SWM Rules and Sewage Discharge  for 

the period 01.07.2020 to 31.10.2023      

7944 
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Hence the total Environment Compensation imposed by MPPCB for 

violation of SWM Rules and Sewage Discharge is Rupees Seventy Nine 

Crores Fourty Four Lakhs only (79,44,00,000/-). In some cases the 

notice of  EC have been issued by the respective ROs which will be 

converted into the directions as soon as the statutory period of fifteen days 

lapses and after considering the reply, if any by a ULB is provided.  

  

4. That with regards to the report regarding the provision of solid waste 

treatment and treatment of sewage/untreated water it is submitted that the 

State of MP (Respondent No. 7) had filed a detailed report regarding the 

same on 30.10.2023. Further the answering respondent had requested the 

information regarding the discharge of sewage water from the 

Commissioner of the Urban Administration and Development  

Department  ( UADD), Bhopal vide letter no. 3619 dated 19.12.2023.  A 

copy of this letter is marked as Annexure R-8/12.  The reply to this letter 

was received and is marked as Annexure R-8/13. 

 

5. That the information regarding solid waste treatment and treatment of 

sewage/untreated water from districts Amarkantak, Dindori,  

Naramadapuram, Khargone and Khandwa have been received by the 

answering respondent and is presented as follows:  

Sr. District Remarks Annexure 

1. District Annupur STP to be completed by 

31.12.2023 

R-8/14 

2. District Dindori STP to be completed by 

31.03.2024 

R-8/14 

3. District Narmadapuram STP to be completed by 

18.11.2024 

R-8/15 

4. District Sehore  Not Required. No gap in 

generation and treatment of 

the sewage. STP is under 

operation.  

 

5. District Khargone STPs are being constructed 

however the date of 

completion of STP in 

Mandaleshwar, Barwaha, 

Sanawad and Maheswar not 

provided by respective 

ULBs.  

R-8/16 

6. District Khandwa  STP to be completed bgy 

15.01.2024 

R-8/17 

7. District Dhar  Not Required. No gap in 

generation and treatment of 

the sewage. STP is under 

R-8/18 
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6. That, the answering respondent submits that the UADD is the appropriate 

body in the present case to file the report regarding the discharge of 

sewage through various districts in Narmada river. In similar case which 

currently pending before the Hon'ble NGT Principal Bench, New Delhi in 

Execution Application No. 35/2023 (OA 673/2018 "More river stretches 

are now critically polluted: CPCB") the UADD has filed the necessary 

reply in the said case. 

 

7.  That it is also pertinent to mention that  in this particular case the 

constructions of STP and prevention of discharge of sewage is under 

taken by the Ministry of Jal Shakti (MoJS) in their National  River 

Rejuvenation Mechanism (NRRM) in this particular case all the states 

were directed to address the gaps in generation and treatment of 

sewage. Therefore the Department of Urban Administration and 

Development (State of Madhya Pradesh) is the appropriate body for 

providing the information regarding the removal of encroachment and 

addressing the gap in generation and treatment of the sewage. 

8.  Hence in light of the above fact and circumstances it is most humbly 

submitted that the UADD has already filed the relevant information and  

Therefore the answering respondent submit that the UADD would be 

proper party to file the status of discharge of sewage and constructions of 

STP in respective fourteen districts through which river Narmada passes 

through in the state of Madhya Pradesh.  

9. The Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to take the aforesaid action 

taken report on record. 

Place: Bhopal MPPCB 

Date:  08.01.2024 

FILED BY 

 
PARUL BHADORIA 

Advocate for MPPCB 
Ph.No.:(+91)-8085977111; 

Email:parul.bhadoria04@gmail.com 
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Regional office I rFF
Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board HfE

lT,Bharatpuri ujjain, Tetephone no. 0734-2s10g84 El{iitJl'#,
Entuil id. romppcb _ui 1 ain@yahoo. co. in

S.No. lTguMPPCB /RO /2023 /
To,

The Chief Municipal Officer,

Nagar Parishad Nemawar

District- Dewas (M P)

Ujjain. Dared Wf lz ltaz3

Sub: - Imposition of Environment Compensation for the period 01.07.2021 to

31.10,2023 due to violation of directions of the Hon'ble National Green

Tribunal and the provisions of Sotid Waste Management Rules, 2016, Notice

Thereof.

Rel':- l. NCT orders dated 25.02.2020.28.02.2020 & 14.12.2020 in OA no.606/2018

"compliance of Municipal Solid waste Management Rules, 2016."

2. MPPCB Bhopal order No. l98lLegaIlPcBl2}z3 Bhopal dated 11.08.2023

WHEAREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body

constituted under section 4 of the water (Provention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and has

been entrusted with the responsibilities of enfbrcernent of the Environment Laws inthe State.

WHEREAS, Regional Officer, MPPCB is authorized to impose environmental

compensation vide above referred MPPCB, HO, Bhopal order no. 198 dated 11.08.2023.

WIJEREAS. You are the Nagar Palika Parisad/Nagar Parisad (Urban Local Body)

and it is the niandatory duty of Urban Local Bodies/ Cantonment Board to comply with the solid

waste management Rules, 2016, as well as management & treatment of sewage of the town & to

protect the natural water bodies from pollution.

WHEREAS, you are discharging untreated sewage fiom town into Narmada river,

which is violation of section 24 of Water (Preventior.r & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974.

WHEREAS, you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of Solid

Waste Management Rules, 2016 from the MPPCB.

t
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Rules, 2016 and other environmenl issues, Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench,

New Delhi has directed on I 7 .01.2020 & 25.02.2020 that-

l. A"{ter 3l.03.2020failure t<t comply with Rule 22 of SWM Rules, from Serial

No. I to 10, every local body shall be liable to pay compensation at the rate of
Rs l0 Lakh per monlh per local bodyfor population of above l0 Lakh, Rs. 5

Lakh per month per local bodyfor population between 5 Lakh and I0 Lakh

and Rs. I Lakh per month per for other local body from 01.04.2020 till
compliaace.

2. Continued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing the work

of legacy wqste sites remediationfrom 01.04.2020 till compliance will result

in liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. I0 Lakh per month per local

body Jor population oJ'ubove I0 Lakh und Rs. I Lakh per month per other

local body.

3. Commencement of setting up of STPs by 3l.03.2020- Compensation is payable

for failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 05 Lakh per month per STP by concerned

local bodies/ State (in term.s of orders dated 28.08.2019 in OA No. 593/2017

and 06.12.2019 in OA No. 673/2018) w.e.f 01.04.2020

4. Commissioning of STPs- 31.03.2021. Compensation is payable for failure to

do so at the rate of Rs. 10 lakh per ntonth per STP by concerned Local bodies/

States (in terms of order dated 28.08.201g in OA No. 593/2017 and

06.12.2019 in OA No. 673/2018) w.e.f 01.04.2021

i. lnterim nleusLtrcs lbr ph.y-toretnediulion/biorentedialion etc. in respect of 100%

sewage to reduce the pollution load on recipient water bodies shall be

undertaken by 31.03.2020. Compensation is payable for failure to do so at the

rate of Rs. 05 lakh per month per drain by concerned local bodies/States (in

terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in OA No. 593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in OA

No. 67 3/20I 8) try.e.f 01 .01.2020

WHEREAS, State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated 28.02.2020 to

assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by the Urban Local Bodies on

the basis of above criteria.

WHERIIAS. in OA No. 606/2018. "compliance of Solid Waste Management

8



WHEREAS, NGT vide its order dated 14.12.2020 has extended the time line for

levy of compensation from 0 I .04.2020 to 01 .07 .2020.

And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10.01.2020 has directed in Para

36(a) that "iJ the local bodies are unable to bear financial burden, the liability will be of the

State Government with liberty to take remedial action against the ercing local bodies"

WHEREAS, there is no change in ground reality as observed during inspection

done by our officer's time to time in past.

WHEREAT,-you have not completed the construction and commissioning of STP

so far and discharging,untreated effluent into Narmada River through local nallas which are not

connected to STP.

WHEREAS. Hon'ble NGT has issued Order to assess environmental compensation

by the Regional Officer and to issure notice to the Municipal Corporation/ District Magistrate to

comply on dated 31.10.2023 in O.A. No. 7112023 (CZ) (Kirti Kumar Sadashiv Bhatt Vs Narmada

Water Resource & Ors.)

WHEREAS, you have not complied with the timeline given by Hon'ble NGT,

therefore, you are liable to pay environmental compensation for period 01.07.2021 to 31.10.2023

as per table given below:

ULB
Name

District Rules 22 of SWM Rules Legacy Waste
Disposal
Compensation

Bioremediation of
Drains

Commencement of
STP Installation

Total
(Rs.In
Lakh)

S No. of'
Non
Conrpliance

Cornpensar ion
(r? of Rs. I

lakh/month (Rs

In lakh)

Conrpensation
(r) oi Rs. I

lakh/rlonth
(Rs. ln lakh)

No.
of
drains

Com-
pensation

@ Rs.5
lakh/
month,/
drain (Rs.
In lakh)

No. of
STP's

Com-
pensation

@ ofRs.
l0
lakh/month
/STP (Rs.

ln Lakh)

Nemawar Dewas 2,3,8, & 10 I Lakh X 28
Month= 28

Lakh

I Lakh X 28
Month= 28

Lakh

02 5 Lakh X
28 Month
x 2:280

0l l0 Lakh
x28
Month X
| :280

6t6
Lakh

objections (if

environmental

You are hereby given an oppofiunity of 15 days to submit your above replyl

any) pertaining to above stated non compliance and deposition of the levied

compensation amount for the period of 0l .07.2021 to 31.10.2023

9



In case no reply is received within 15 days from the date of issue of this notice,

above proposed environmental compensation shall be confirmed and action is also liable to be

initiated against the responsible offrcers under section- l7 of the Environmental (protection) Act,
1 986.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

H.K. Tiwari

Regional Offi cer, Ujjain
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       ftyk dk;kZy; e/;izns’k iznw"k.k fu;a=.k cksMZ nsokl
    745 ,e

  07272&292451 
Enviromental compensation imposition details (ULB
 

S.No. Description 

A Non compliance of MSW Rules

B Remediation of legacy waste

C Bio-remediation of drains

D Non Installation of STPs 

 TOTAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ftyk dk;kZy; e/;izns’k iznw"k.k fu;a=.k cksMZ nsokl
745 ,e-vk;-th- fodkl uxj nsokl- 

07272&292451 email-subregional744@gmail.com 
Enviromental compensation imposition details (ULB-Nemawar, Distt.

EC in Lakhs 
Rs. 

Period from

Non compliance of MSW Rules 28 01/07/2021 to 31/1

Remediation of legacy waste 28 01/07/2021 to 31/1

remediation of drains 280 01/07/2021 to 31/1

 280 01/07/2021 to 31/1

616  

ftyk dk;kZy; e/;izns’k iznw"k.k fu;a=.k cksMZ nsokl 

 
Nemawar, Distt.-Dewas) 

Period from 

01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 

01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 

01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 

01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 
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       ftyk dk;kZy; e/;izns’k iznw"k.k fu;a=.k cksMZ nsokl
    745 ,e

  07272&292451 
Enviromental compensation imposition details (ULB
 

S.No. Description 

A Non compliance of MSW Rules

B Remediation of legacy waste

C Bio-remediation of drains

D Non Installation of STPs 

 TOTAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ftyk dk;kZy; e/;izns’k iznw"k.k fu;a=.k cksMZ nsokl
745 ,e-vk;-th- fodkl uxj nsokl- 

07272&292451 email-subregional744@gmail.com 
Enviromental compensation imposition details (ULB-Nemawar, Distt.

EC in Lakhs 
Rs. 

Period from

Non compliance of MSW Rules 28 01/07/2021 to 31/1

Remediation of legacy waste 28 01/07/2021 to 31/1

remediation of drains 280 01/07/2021 to 31/1

 280 01/07/2021 to 31/1

616  

ftyk dk;kZy; e/;izns’k iznw"k.k fu;a=.k cksMZ nsokl 

 
Nemawar, Distt.-Dewas) 

Period from 

01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 

01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 

01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 

01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 
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Photographs of non-compliance 

A. Non Compliance of MSW Rules 2016 - Rule (22) (Serial no. 2, 3, 8 & 10) 

MSW izkslsflax lkbZM LFkkfir ugh fd;k x;k  

 

MSW izkslsflax lkbZM LFkkfir ugh fd;k x;k 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

22



B. Bio- remediation of Legacy Waste 
orZeku esa fyxsfl osLV dh fLFkrh ¼yxHkx 50& 60 esVªhd Vu½ 

 

orZeku esa fyxsfl osLV dh fLFkrh ¼yxHkx 50& 60 esVªhd Vu½ 
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C. In- situ- bio- remediation of drains 
dfV?kkVh@cM+h[kkbZ ukyk 

 

fl)ukFk ?kkV ukyk 

 
 

D. Commencement of setting up of STPs 

fuekZ.kk/khu STP 

 

fuekZ.kk/khu STP 
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\'74l E,jii,?,11,'"1,REGIONAL OFFICE

M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD' Indore

Scheme No. 78/C, Part-2, Aranya, Vrjay Nagar, Indore-452010 (M.P.)
E mai I : romppcb-indore@rediffmai l.com

Sl. No.

To,
MPPCB/RO/IND/2023 Dated I 12023

The Chief MuniciPal Officer,
Municipal Council Barwani,
District- Barwani (M.P.)

Sub: - Imposition of Environment Compensation for the period

01.07.2022 to 31.10.2023 due to violation of directions of the

Hon'ble National Green Tribunal and the provisions of Solid

Waste Management Rules r2016, Notice Thereof'

Ref: - 1. NGT orders dated 25.02.2020,28.02.2020 & 14.12.2020 in OA no'

60612018 "Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management

Rules, 2016."

2. MPPCB Bhopal order No. 198/LegallPcBl2023 Bhopal dated

1r.08.2023

WHAREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body

constituted under section 4 of the water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,

lg74 and has been entrusted with the responsibilities of enforcement of the

Environment Laws in the State.

ryHEREAS, Regional officer, MPPCB is authorised to impose

environmental compensation vide above referred MPPCB, HO, Bhopal order no.

198 dated 11.08.2023.

WHEREAS, you are the Nagar Palika ParisadA{agar Patisad (Urban

Local Body) and it is the mandatory duty of Urban Local Bodies/Cantonment

Board to comply with the solid waste management Rules, 2016, as well as

management & treatment of sewage of the town & to protect the natural water

bodies from pollution.

WHEREAS, you are discharging untreated sewage from town into

Narmada river, which is violation of section 24 of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act,1,974.

WHEREAS, you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of
Solid Waste Management Rules ,2016 from the MPPCB.
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REGIONAL OFFICE $2ktk
M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore

Scheme No. 78/c, Part-2, Aranya, vrjay Nagar, Indore-45 2olo (M.p.)
E mai I :romppcb_indore@redi ffmai l.com

WHEREAS, in oA No. 60612018, " compliance of solid [4/aste
Management Rules, 2016 and other environment issues, Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi has directed on 17.Ol.2O2O & 25.02.2020
that:-

1. After 31.03.2020 failure to comply with Rule 22 of swM Rules, _fro*
Serial No. I to 10, every local body shalt be liable to pay compensation
at the rate of Rs. I0 Lakh per month per local body for population of
above I0 Lakh, Rs. 5 Lakh per month per local body for population
between 5 Lakh and I0 Lakh and Rs. I Lakh per month p"rto, other
local bodyfrom 01.04.2020 till compliance.

Continued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing the
work of legacy waste sites remediation.fro* 01.04.2020 till compliance
will result in liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh per
month per local bodyfor population of above t0 Lakh and Rs. t Lakh per
month per other local body.

Commencement of setting up of SZPs by 31.03.2020- Compensation is
payable for foilure to do so at the rate of Rs. 05 Lakh per month per srp
by concerned local bodies/State (in terms of orders dated Za.OA.ZOlg in
oA No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in oA I{o.673/20ts) w.e.-f
0L04.2020.

commissioning of srPs - 31.03.2021. compensation is payable for
failure to do so at the rate of Rs. l0 lakh per month per srp by
concerned Local Bodies/States (in terms of orders dated 28.09.2019 in
o.A. No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in o.A. No.6z3/201s) w.e._[.
01.04.202 1.

Interim measures for phytoremediation/bioremediation etc. in respect of
100% sewage to reduce the pollution load on recipient water bodiis shall
be undertaken by 31.03.2020. Compensation is payable for failure to do
so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per drain by concerned local
bodies/states (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in o.A. I{o. 593/2017
and 06.12.2019 in O.A. No. 673/2018) w.e.f. 01.04.2020

2.

J.

4.

5.

-
-

: \Z7

27



-

.A5?, LiFE
\.7l/ E,jii?;",,1".1,REGIONAL OFFICE

M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore
Scheme No. 78/C, Part-2, Aranya, Vrjay Nagar, Indore-452010 (M.P.)

E mai I :romppcb_indore@rediffmail.com

WHEREAS, State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated
28.02.2020 to assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by
the Urban Local Bodies on the basis of above criteria.

WHEREAS, NGT vide its order dated 14.12.2020 has extended the time
line for levy of compensation from 01.04.2020 to 01.07.2020.

And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10.01 .2020 has directed
in Para 36(a) that "if the local bodies are unable to bear financial burden, the

liability will be of the State Government with liberQ to take remedial action
against the erring local bodies."

WHEREAS, there is no change in ground reality as observed during
inspection done by our officer's time to time in past.

WHEREAS, you have not completed the construction and

commissioning of STP so far and discharging untreated effluent into Narmada
River through local nallas which are not connected to STP.

WHEREAS, Hon'ble NGT has issued Order to assess environmental
compensation by the Regional Officer and to issue notice to the Municipal
Corporation/District Magistrate to comply on dated 3l-10-2023 in O.A. No.

7112023 (CZ) (Kirti Kumar Sadashiv Bhatt Vs Narmada Water Resource & Ors.).

WHEREAS, you have not complied with the timeline given by Hon'ble
NGT, therefore, you are liable to pay environmental compensation for period
01.07 .2022 to 31.10.2023 as per table given below:-

ULB
Name

District Rules 22 of SWM Rules Legacy Waste
Disposal

Compensation

Bioremediation of
Drains

Commencement of STP
installation

Total
(Rs in
Lakh)S. No. of

Non
Compliance

Compensat
ion @ of

Rs.l
lakh/month

(Rs. in
lakh)

No. of
Drains

Compensation

@ of Rs.5
lakh/month/drz
in (Rs In Lakh'

No of
STPs

Compensation @
of Rs.10

lakh/month/STP
(Rs In Lakh)

Barwani Barwani 6,8 l6 Nil 02 160 0l 160 336

You are hereby given an opportunity of
reply/objections (if any) pertaining to above stated non

15 days to submit your
compliance and deposition
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of the levied environmental compensation amount for the period of 01 .07.2022 to
3r.10.2023.

In case no reply is received within 15 days from the date of issue of this
notice, above proposed environmental compensation shall be confirmed and action
is also liable to be initiated against the responsible officers under section- 17 of the
Environmental (Protection) Act, 1 986.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

WhilE

At-
(S.N.Dwivedi)

Regional Officer, Indore
Dated[ Qt poztEt. No. 46,4' MppcB/Ro/rND/2023

Copy To:-
1. The Member secretary, M.P. Pollution Control Board, Bhopal (M.p.) for

information please.

3.fril"ctor, Dist.-Barwani (M.P.) for information please.

3. Director (Environment), (Legal Section In-Charge), M.P. Pollution Control
Board, Bhopal (M.P.) for information please. 

__)
o A('ob'

(SAtiDwivedi)
Regional Officer, Indore
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Sl. No.

To,
MPPCB/RO/IND/2023

The Chief Municipal Officer,
Nagar Parisad Omkareshwar,
District- Khandwa (M.P.)

Dated I 12023

Sub: - Imposition of Environment Compensation for the period
01.07.2022 to 31.10.2023 due to violation of directions of the
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal and the provisions of Solid
Waste Management Rulesr2016, Notice Thereof.

1. NGT orders dated 25.02.2020,28.02.2020 & 14.12.2020 in OA no.
60612018 "Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management
Rules, 2016."

2. MPPCB Bhopal order No. l99lLegallPcBl2}23 Bhopal dated
11.08.2023

Ref: -

WHAREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body
constituted under section 4 of the water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 and has been entrusted with the responsibilities of enforcement of the
Environment Laws in the State.

WHEREAS, Regional Officer, MPPCB is authorised to impose
environmental compensation vide above referred MPPCB, HO, Bhopal order no.
198 dated 11.08.2023.

WHEREAS, you are the Nagar Palika ParisadAtragar Parisad (Urban
Local Body) and it is the mandatory duty of Urban Local Bodies/Cantonment
Board to comply with the solid waste management Rules,2016, as well as

management & treatment of sewage of the town & to protect the natural water
bodies from pollution.

WHEREAS, you are discharging untreated sewage from town into
Narmada river, which is violation of section 24 of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974.

WHEREAS, you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of
Solid Waste Management Rules,2016 from the MPPCB.
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WI{EREAS, in OA No. 60612018, "compliance of Solid ly'aste

Management Rules, 2016 and other environment issues, Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi has directed on 17.01.2020 & 25.02.2020
that:-

l. After 31.03.2020 failure to comply with Rule 22 of SWM Rules,.fro*
Serial No. I to I0, every local body shall be liable to pay compensation
at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh per month per local bodyfor population of
above I0 Lakh, Rs. J Lakh per month per local body for population
between 5 Lakh and I0 Lakh and Rs. I Lakh per month per for other
local bodyfrom 01.04.2020 till compliance.

2. Continued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing the
work of legacy waste sites remediation.fro* 01.04,2020 till compliance
will result in liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh per
month per local bodyfor population of above 10 Lakh and Rs. I Lakh per
month per other local body.

3. Commencement of setting up of SIPs by 31.03.2020- Compensotion is
payable for failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 05 Lakh per month per STP
by concerned local bodies/State (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in
OA I{o.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in OA No.673/2018) w.e.-f.

01.04.2020.

4. Commissioning of STPs - 31.03.2021. Compensation is payable for
failure to do so at the rate of Rs. I0 lakh per month per STP by
concerned Local Bodies/States (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in
O.A. No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in O.A. No.673/2018) w.e.f.
01.04.202 r.

5. Interim measures for phytoremediation/bioremediation etc. in respect of
100% sewage to reduce the pollution load on recipient water bodies shall
be undertaken by 31.03.2020. Compensation is payable for failure to do
so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per drain by concerned local
bodies/States (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in O.A. No. 593/2017
and 06.12.2019 in O.A. No.673/2018) w.e.f, 01.04.2020
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WHEREAS, State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated
28.02.2020 to assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by
the Urban Local Bodies on the basis of above criteria.

WHEREAS, NGT vide its order dated 14.12.2020 has extended the time
line for lery of compensation from 01.04.2020 to 01 .07 .2020.

And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10.01 .2020 has directed
in Para 36(a) that "if the local bodies are unoble to bear financial burden, the
liability will be of the State Government with liberty to take remedial action
against the erring local bodies."

WHEREAS, there is no change in ground reality as observed during
inspection done by our officer's time to time in past.

WHEREAS, you have not completed the construction and
commissioning of STP so far and discharging untreated effluent into Narmada
River through local nallas which are not connected to STp.

WHEREAS, Hon'ble NGT has issued Order to assess environmental
compensation by the Regional Officer and to issue notice to the Municipal
corporation/District Magistrate to comply on dated 3l-lo-2023 in o.A. No.
7112023 (CZ) (Kirti Kumar Sadashiv Bhatt Vs Narmada Water Resource & Ors.).

WHEREAS, you have not complied with the timeline given by Hon'ble
NGT, therefore, you are liable to pay environmental compensation for period
01.07 .2022 to 31.10.2023 as per table given below:-

Mk;--rr

ULB
Name

District Rules 22 of SWM Rules Legacy Waste
Disposal

Compensation

Bioremediation of
Drains

Commencement of STP
installation

Total
(Rs in
Lakh)S. No. of

Non
Compliance

Compensat
ion @ of

Rs.l
lakh/month

(Rs. in
lakh)

No. of
Drains

Compensation

@ of Rs.5
lakh/month/dra
in (Rs In Lakh)

No of
STPs

Compensation @
of Rs.l0

lakh/month/STP
(Rs In Lakh)

Omkaresh
war

Khandwa 6,8 l6 Nil 03 240 02 320 576

You are hereby given an opportunity of 15 days to submit your
reply/objections (if any) pertaining to above stated non compliance and deposition
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of the levied environmental compensation amount for the period of 0l .07.2022 to

3t.t0.2023.

In case no reply is received within 15 days from the date of issue of this

notice, above proposed environmental compensation shall be confirmed and action

is also liable to be initiated against the responsible officers under section- 17 of the

Environmental (Protection) Act, I 986.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

A'-
(S.N.Dwivedi)

Regional Officer, Indore
oatedlf\kozs

Control Board, Bhopal (M.P.) for

Er. No. +613 MPPCB/Ro/IND/2023
Copy To:-

1. The Member Secretary, M.P. Pollution
information please.

21 C ottector, Di st. -Khandwa (M. P. ) for information please.

3. Director (Environment), (Legal Section In-Charge), M.P. Pollution Control

Board, Bhopal (M.P.) for information please. r-lW*
-9 (S.l6ivedi)

Regional Officer, Indore
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Sl. No.

To,

Sub: -

Ref: -

MPPCB/RO/IND/2023 Dated / 12023

The Chief Municipal Officer,
Nagar Parisad Mandaleshwar,
District- Khargone (M.P.)

Imposition of Environment Compensation for the period
01.07.2022 to 31.10.2023 due to violation of directions of the
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal and the provisions of Solid
Waste Management Rulesr2016, Notice Thereof.

1. NGT orders dated 25.02.2020,28.02.2020 & 14.12.2020 in OA no.
606/2018 "Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management
Rules, 2016."

2. MPPCB Bhopal order No. 198/LegallPcBl2023 Bhopal dated
tt.08.2023

WHAREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body
constituted under section 4 of the water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 and has been entrusted with the responsibilities of enforcement of the
Environment Laws in the State.

V/HEREAS, Regional Officer, MPPCB is authorised to impose
environmental compensation vide above referred MPPCB, HO, Bhopal order no.
198 dated 11.08.2023.

WHEREAS, you are the Nagar Palika ParisadAlagar Parisad (Urban
Local Body) and it is the mandatory duty of Urban Local Bodies/Cantonment
Board to comply with the solid waste management Rules, 2016, as well as

management & treatment of sewage of the town & to protect the natural water
bodies from pollution.

WHEREAS, you are discharging untreated sewage from town into
Narmada river, which is violation of section24 of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Acl,1974.

WHEREAS, you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of
Solid Waste Management Rules ,2016 from the MPPCB.
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Management Rules, 2016 and other environment issues, Hon,ble National GreenTribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi has directed on 17.01.2020 & 25.02.2020that:-

1. After 3r.03.2020 fairure to compry with Rure 22 of swM Rures, .fro*serial No' I t9 10, every local boiy shalt be tiable io poy ,ompensationat the rate of Rs. t0 Lakh-per minth per rocar bodyfor popuration ofabove r 0 Lakh, fts. J ,:fI 
.per monih p", rocar body for popurationbetween 5 Lakh and r0 Laki and Rs. I Lakh p", *o,nri perfor otherlocal bodyfrom 01.04.2020 till compliance.

2' continued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing thework of legacy waste sites remediation.from 01.04.20"20 till compliancewill result in liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh permonth per locar b.ody for popuration of above I0 Lakh ind Rs. t Lakh permonth per other local body.

3. commencem:n! of setting up ofszps by 31.03.2020- compensation ispoyableforfairure to do to,:t the rate of Rs. 05 Lakh per month per srpby concerned local bodies/State (in terms oTordnrc dated 28.08.2019 inoA No. s93/20r 7 and 06.I2.20r g in oA No. 673/201s) w.e..f01.04.2020.

4' commissioning of srps - 3r.03.202r. compensation is payabre forfailure to do so at the rate of Rs. r0 ta.kh per month per srp byconcerned Local Bodies/states (in terms of oriers dated zb.os.zotg i,o.A. No.593/2012 and 06.r2.201g in o.A. No,673/20rs) w.e..f
01 .04.202 r .

5 ' Interim measures for phytoremediation/bioremediation etc. in respect of100% sewage to reduce the pollution load on recipient water bodies shallbe undertaken by 31.03.2020. compensatiotn is payableforfailure to doso at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per'month p", droi, by"rorr,"rned rocarbodies/star:: (r" terms of ordeis dated za,oa.zorg in o.A. No. 593/2017and 06.12.2019 in O.A. No. 673/2018) w.e.f, 01.04.2020
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WHEREAS, State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated

28.02.2020 to assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by

the Urban Local Bodies on the basis of above criteria.

WHEREAS, NGT vide its order dated 14.12.2020 has extended the time

line for levy of compensation from 01.04.2020 to 01 .07 .2020.

And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10.01 .2020 has directed

in Para 36(a) that "if the local bodies are unable to bear financial burden, the

liability will be of the State Government with liberty to take remedial action

against the eruing local bodies."

WHEREAS, there is no change in ground reality as observed during

inspection done by our officer's time to time in past.

WHEREAS, you have not completed the construction and

commissioning of STP so far and discharging untreated effluent into Narmada

River through local nallas which are not connected to STP.

WFmREAS, Hon'ble NGT has issued Order to assess environmental

compensation by the Regional Officer and to issue notice to the Municipal

Corporation/District Magistrate to comply on dated 3l-10-2023 in O.A. No.

7ll2o23 (CZ) (Kirti Kumar Sadashiv Bhatt Vs Narmada Water Resource & Ors.).

WHEREAS, you have not complied with the timeline given by Hon'ble

NGT, therefore, you are liable to pay environmental compensation for period

01.07.2022 to 31,10.2023 as per table given below:-

ULB
Name

District Rules 22 of SWM Rules Legacy Waste
Disposal

Compensation

Bioremediation of
Drains

Commencement of STP
installation

Total
(Rs in
Lakh)S. No. of

Non
Compliance

Compensat
ion @ of

Rs.l
lakh/month

(Rs. in
lakh)

No. of
Drains

Compensation

@ of Rs.5
lakh/month/dra
in (Rs In Lakh)

No of
STPs

Compensation @
of Rs.l0

lakh/month/STP
(Rs In Lakh)

Mandlesh
war

Khargon
e

6,8 t6 Nil 02 160 0l 160 336

You are hereby given an opportunity of 15 days to submit your

reply/objections (if any) pertaining to above stated non compliance and deposition
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of the levied environmental compensation amount for the period of 01 .07.2022 to
3r.t0.2023.

In case no reply is received within 15 days from the date of issue of this
notice, above proposed environmental compensation shall be confirmed and action
is also liable to be initiated against the responsible officers under section- 17 of the
Environmental (Protection) Act, I 986.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this leffer.

-$'-(S.N. Dwivedi)
Regional Officer, Indore

El. No. 4G t I rurppcn/Ro/rND/2023
Copy To:-

oatedlflfifozt

1. The Member Secretary, M.p. pollution control Board, Bhopal (M.p.) for
information please.

*6okctor, Dist.-Khargone (M.p.) for information please.

3. Director (Environment), (Legal Section In-Charge), M.P. pollution Control
Board, Bhopal (M.P.) for information please. 

;.q @
(S.I( Dwivedi)

Regional Officer, Indore
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Sl. No.

To,

Sub: -

Ref: -

MPPCB/RO/IND/2023

The Chief Municipal Officer,
Nagar Parisad Barwaha,
District- Khargone (M.P.)

Dated I 12023

Imposition of Environment compensation for the period
01.07.2022 to 31.10.2023 due to violation of directions of the
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal and the provisions of Solid
Waste Management Rulesr2016, Notice Thereof.

1. NGT orders dated 25.02.2020,28.02.2020 & 14.t2.2020 in oA no.
606/2018 "compliance of Municipal Solid waste Management
Rules, 2016."

2. MPPCB Bhopal order No. l98tLegallPcBl2}z3 Bhopal dated
1t.08.2023

WHAREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body
constituted under section 4 of the water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 and has been entrusted with the responsibilities of enforcement of the
Environment Laws in the State.

WHEREAS, Regional officer, MppcB is authorised to impose
environmental compensation vide above referred MPPCB, HO, Bhopal order no.
198 dated 11.08.2023.

WHEREAS, you are the Nagar Palika ParisadA..lagar Parisad (Urban
Local Body) and it is the mandatory duty of Urban Local Bodies/Cantonment
Board to comply with the solid waste management Rules, 2016, as well as
management & treatment of sewage of the town & to protect the natural water
bodies from pollution.

WI{EREAS, you are discharging untreated sewage from town into
Narmada river, which is violation of section24 of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974.

WHEREAS, you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of
Solid Waste Management Rules,2016 from the MPPCB.
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WHEREAS, in oA No. 60612018, "compriance of solid waste
Management Rules, 2016 and other environment issues, Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi has directed on l7.Ol.2O2O & 25.02.2020
that:-

After 31.03.2020 failure to comply with Rule 22 of swM Rules,.fro*
Serial No. I to I0, every local body shall be liable to pay compensation
at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh per month per local bodyfor population of
above 10 Lakh, Rs. 5 Lakh per month per local body for-population
between 5 Lakh and l0 Lakh and Rs. I Lakh per month per jor other
local bodyfrom 01.04.2020 till compliance.

Continued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing the
work of legacy waste sites remediation.from 01.04.2020 till compliance
will result in liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh per
month per local body for population of above I0 Lakh and Rs. I Lakh per
month per other local body.

commencement of setting up of szPs by 31,03.2020- compensation is
payable for failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 05 Lakh per month per srp
by concerned local bodies/state (in terms of orders dated 29.08.2019 in
oA No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in oA No.673/20ts) w.e.f.
01.04.2020.

commissioning of srPs - 31.03.2021. compensation is payable for
failure to do so at the rate of Rs. l0 lakh per month per srp by
concerned Local Bodies/States (in terms of orders dated 28.0g.2019 in
o.A. No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in o.A. No.673/201s) w.e.,f.
01.04.202 L

Interim measures for phytoremediation/bioremediation etc. in respect of
I00% sewage to reduce the pollution load on recipient water bodies shatl
be undertaken by 31.03.2020. Compensation is payableforfailure to do
so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per drain by concerned local
bodies/States (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in o.A. IVo. 593/2012
and 06.12.2019 in O.A. No. 673/2018) w.e.f. 01.04.2020

1.

2.

J.

4.

5.
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WHEREAS, State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated

28.02.2020 to assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by

the Urban Local Bodies on the basis of above criteria.

WHEREAS, NGT vide its order dated 14.12.2020 has extended the time

line for levy of compensation from 01.04.2020 to 01 .07 .2020.

And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10.01 .2020 has directed

in Para 36(a) that "if the local bodies are unable to bear financial burden, the

liability will be of the State Government with liberty to take remedial action

against the erring local bodies."

WHEREAS, there is no change in ground reality as observed during

inspection done by our officer's time to time in past.

WHEREAS, you have not completed the construction and

commissioning of STP so far and discharging untreated effluent into Narmada

River through local nallas which are not connected to STP.

WHEREAS, Hon'ble NGT has issued Order to assess environmental

compensation by the Regional Officer and to issue notice to the Municipal
Corporation/District Magistrate to comply on dated 3l-10-2023 in O.A. No.

7ll2o23 (CZ) (Kirti Kumar Sadashiv Bhatt Vs Narmada Water Resource & Ors.).

WHEREAS, you have not complied with the timeline given by Hon'ble
NGT, therefore, you are liable to pay environmental compensation for period

01.07 .2022 to 31.10.2023 as per table given below:-

ULB
Name

District Rules 22 of SWM Rules Legacy Waste
Disposal

Compensation

Bioremediation of
Drains

Commencement of STP
installation

Total
(Rs in
Lakh)S. No. of

Non
Compliance

Compensat
ion @ of

Rs.l
lakh/month

(Rs. in
lakh)

No. of
Drains

Compensation

@ of Rs.5
lakh/month/dra
in (Rs In Lakh)

No of
STPs

Compensation @
of Rs.l0

lakh/month/STP
(Rs In Lakh)

Barwah Khargon
e

6,8 t6 Nil 0l 80 0r 160 256

You are hereby given an opportunity of 15 days to submit your

reply/objections (if any) pertaining to above stated non compliance and deposition
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:*Aj gurrREGIONAL OFFICE Sr,*,,,-
M.p. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore

Scheme No. 78lc, Pa!-2, Aranya, v,j_uy Nagar, Indore-45 2or0 (M.p.)
E mai I :romppcb_indore@redi ffmai I.com

of the levied environmental compensation amount for the period of 0i .07.2022 to
3t.10.2023.

In case no reply is received within 15 days from the date of issue of thisnotice, above proposed environmental compensation shall be confirmed and actionis also liable to be initiated against the respinsible officers under section- l7 of theEnvironmental (Protection) Act, I 9g6.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

S : ili "T 

GS M P P cB/Ro/I N D/2 02 3

(S.N.Dwivedi)
Regional Officer, Indore

out"olQo.,fozs

1. The Member Secretary, M.p. pollution control Board, Bhopal (M.p.) for
information please.

.J,,-4ollector, D i st. -Khargone (M. p. ) for info rmati on p I e as e.

3' Director (Environment), (Legal Section In-Charge), M.p. pollution Control
Board, Bhopal (M.f.; for information please.

g,-$'ito!-' (S'NaDwivedi)
Regional Offi cer, Indore
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REGIONAL OFFICE
M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore

Scheme No. 78lC, Part-2, Aranya, Vrjay Nagar, Indore-452010 (M.P.)
E mai I :romppcb_indore@rediffmai l.com

,dY, LiFE
\'w Lxe;?;r!'r,

Sl. No. MPPCB/RO/IND/2023
To,

Dated I /2023

The Chief Municipal Officer,
Nagar Parisad Sanawad,
District- Khargone (M.P.)

Sub: - Imposition of Environment Compensation for the period
01.07.2022 to 31.10.2023 due to violation of directions of the
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal and the provisions of Solid
Waste Management Rulesr2016, Notice Thereof.

Ref: - 1. NGT orders dated 25.02.2020,28.02.2020 & 14.12.2020 in OA no.
606/2018 "Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management
Rules, 2016."

2. MPPCB Bhopal order No. I98tl-egallPcBlzlz3 Bhopal dated
tl.08.2023

WHAREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body
constituted under section 4 of the water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 and has been entrusted with the responsibilities of enforcement of the
Environment Laws in the State.

WHEREAS, Regional officer, MPPCB is authorised to impose
environmental compensation vide above referred MPPCB, HO, Bhopal order no.
198 dated 11.08.2023.

WHEREAS, you are the Nagar Palika ParisadAtragar Parisad (Urban
Local Body) and it is the mandatory duty of Urban Local Bodies/Cantonment
Board to comply with the solid waste management Rules, 2016, as well as
management & treatment of sewage of the town & to protect the natural water
bodies from pollution.

WHEREAS, you are discharging untreated sewage from town into
Narmada river, which is violation of section24 of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974.

WHEREAS, you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of
Solid Waste Management Rules,2016 from the MPPCB.
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: REGIONAL OFFICE
M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore

Scheme No. 78lc, Part-2, Aranya, vrjuy Nagar, Indore-452010 (M.p.)
E mai I :romppcb_indore@red iffmai l. com

WHEREAS, in oA No. 60612018, "compliance of sorid waste
Management Rules, 2016 and other environment issues, Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi has directed on 17.01.2020 & 25.02.2020
that:-

After 31.03.2020 failure to comply with Rule 22 of swM Rules,.fro*
Serial No. I to I0, every local body shall be liable to pay compensation
at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh per month per local body for population of
above I0 Lakh, Rs. -5 Lakh per month per local body for population
between 5 Lakh and I0 Lakh and Rs. I Lakh per month per for other
local bodyfrom 01.04.2020 till compliance.

Continued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing the
work of legacy waste sites remediation.fro* 01.04.2020 ttll compliance
will result in liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. t 0 Lakh per
month per local bodyfor population of above I0 Lakh and Rs. I Lakh per
month per other local body.

Commencement of setting up of SrPs by 31.03.2020- Compensation is
payable for failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 05 Lakh per month per STp
by concerned local bodies/State (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in
oA No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in oA No.673/20rs) w.e._f
01.04.2020.

4. commissioning of srPs - 31.03,2021. compensation is payable for
failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 10 lakh per month per srp by
concerned Local Bodies/States (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in
o.A. No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in o.A. No.6z3/20r8) w.e.f
01.04.202 L

5. Interim measures for phytoremediation/bioremediation etc. in respect of
100% sewoge to reduce the pollution load on recipient water bodies shall
be undertaken by 31.03.2020. Compensation is payableforfailure to do
so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per drain by concerned local
bodies/States (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in O.A. I,{o. 593/2012
and 06.12.2019 in O.A. No.673/2018) w.e.f, 01.04.2020

1.

2.

J.
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REGIONAL OFFICE
M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore

Scheme No. 78lC, Part-2, Aranya, Vrjay Nagar, Indore-452010 (M.P.)
E mai I :romppcb_indore@rediffmail.com

WHEREAS, State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated
28.02.2020 to assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by
the Urban Local Bodies on the basis of above criteria.

WHEREAS, NGT vide its order dated 14.12.2020 has extended the time
line for levy of compensation from 01.04.2020 to 01.07 ,2020.

And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10.01 .2020 has directed
in Para 36(a) that "if the local bodies are unable to bear financial burden, the
liability will be of the State Government with liberty to take remedial action
against the erring local bodies."

WHEREAS, there is no change in ground reality as observed during
inspection done by our officer's time to time in past.

WHEREAS, you have not completed the construction and
commissioning of STP so far and discharging untreated effluent into Narmada
River through local nallas which are not connected to STP.

WHEREAS, Hon'ble NGT has issued Order to assess environmental
compensation by the Regional Officer and to issue notice to the Municipal
Corporation/District Magistrate to comply on dated 3l-10-2023 in o.A. No.
7112023 (CZ) (Kirti Kumar Sadashiv Bhatt Vs Narmada Water Resource & Ors.).

WHEREAS, you have not complied with the timeline given by Hon'ble
NGT, therefore, you are liable to pay environmental compensation for period
01.07 .2022 to 31.10.2023 as per table given below:-

You are hereby given an opportunity of 15 days to submit your
reply/objections (if any) pertaining to above stated non compliance and deposition

$rkrlJ

ULB
Name

District Rules 22 of SWM Rules Legacy Waste
Disposal

Compensation

Bioremediation of
Drains

Commencement of STP
installation

Total
(Rs in
Lakh)S. No. of

Non
Compliance

Compensat
ion @ of

Rs.l
lakh/month

(Rs. in
lakh)

No. of
Drains

Compensation

@ of Rs.5
lakh/month/dre
in (Rs In Lakh)

No of
STPs

Compensation @
of Rs. l0

lakh/month/STP
(Rs ln Lakh)

Sanawad Khargon 6,8 l6 Nil 02 160 0r 160 336
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!a# REGIONAL OFFICE
M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore

Scheme No. 78/C, Part-2, Aranya, Vrjay Nagar, Indore-452010 (M.P.)
E mai I :romppcb_indore@red iffmai l.com

of the levied environmental compensation amount for the period of 01 .07.2022 to
3r.r0.2023.

In case no reply is received within 15 days from the date of issue of this
notice, above proposed environmental compensation shall be confirmed and action
is also liable to be initiated against the responsible officers under section- 1 7 of the
Environmental (Protection) Act, I 986.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

I

-z1f(S.N.Dwivedi)
Regional Officer, Indore

Er. No. C+6/SrvrPpCB/Ro/IND/2023 oateol(afozt
Copy To:-

1. The Member Secretary, M.P. Pollution Control Board, Bhopal (M.P.) for
information please.

fiollector, Di st. -Khargone (M. P. ) for information please.

3. Director (Environment), (Legal Section In-Charge), M.P. Pollution Control
Board, Bhopal (M.P.) for information please. 

.-) ,

)S't--,-
e ls.rvanwivedi)

Regional Officer, Indore

$plh
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: REGIONAL OFFICE

M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore
Scheme No. 78/C, Part-2, Aranya, Vrjay Nagar, Indore-452010 (M.P.)

E mai I :romppcb_indore@red iffmai l.com

Sl. No. MPPCB/RO/IND/2023
To,

The Chief Municipal Officer,
Nagar Parisad Maheshwar,
District- Khargone (M.P.)

Dated I 12023

Sub: - Imposition of Environment Compensation for the period
01.07.2022 to 31.10.2023 due to violation of directions of the
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal and the provisions of Solid
Waste Management Rulesr2016, Notice Thereof.

Ref: - 1. NGT orders dated 25.02.2020,28.02.2020 & 14.12.2020 in OA no.

60612018 "Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management
Rules,2016."

2. MPPCB Bhopal order No. l98llegallPcBlz\23 Bhopal dated

1r.08.2023

WHAREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body

constituted under section 4 of the water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 and has been entrusted with the responsibilities of enforcement of the

Environment Laws in the State.

WHEREAS, Regional Officer, MPPCB is authorised to impose

environmental compensation vide above referred MPPCB, HO, Bhopal order no.

I 98 dated ll .08.2023.

WHEREAS, you are the Nagar Palika ParisadAtragar Parisad (Urban

Local Body) and it is the mandatory duty of Urban Local Bodies/Cantonment
Board to comply with the solid waste management Rules, 2016, as well as

management & treatment of sewage of the town & to protect the natural water

bodies from pollution.

WHEREAS, you are discharging untreated sewage from town into
Narmada river, which is violation of section 24 of Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act,1974.

WHEREAS, you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of
Solid Waste Management Rules,2016 from the MPPCB.
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RBGIONAL OFFICB
M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore

Scheme No. 78lC, Part-2, Aranya, Vrjay Nagar, Indore-4520i0 (M.P.)
E mai I :romppcb-indore@red iffmail.com

ryHEREAS, in OA No. 60612018, "compliance of solid waste

Management Rules, 2016 and other environment issues, Hon'ble National Green

Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi has directed on 17.01 .2020 8. 25.02.2020

that:-

1. After 31.03.2020 failure to comply with Rule 22 of SWM Rules, fro*
Serial No. I to 10, every local body shall be liable to pay compensation

at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh per month per local body for population of
above 10 Lakh, Rs. J Lakh per month per locol body for population

between 5 Lakh and t0 Lakh and Rs. I Lakh per month per for other

local bodyfrom 01.04.2020 till compliance.

2. Continued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing the

work of legacy waste sites remediation -fro* 01.04.2020 till compliance

will result in liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh per

month per local bodyfor population of above 10 Lakh and Rs. I Lakh per

month per other local bodY.

3. Commencement of setting up of SIPs by 31.03.2020- Compensation is

payable for failure to do so at the rote of Rs. 05 Lakh per month per STP

by concerned local bodies/State (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in

oA No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in OA No.673/2018) v,.e.f.

01.04.2020.

4. Commissioning of STPs - 31.03.2021. Compensation is payable for
failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 10 lakh per month per STP by

concerned Local Bodies/States (in terms of orders dated 2B.08.2019 in

o.A. No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in O.A. No.673/2018) w.e.f.

01.04.2021.

5. Interim measures for phytoremediation/bioremediation etc. in respect of
I00% sewage to reduce the pollution load on recipient water bodies shall

be undertaken by 31.03.2020. Compensation is payable for failure to do

so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per drain by concerned local
bodies/States (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in O.A. No. 593/2017

and 06.12.2019 in O.A. No.673/2018) w.e.f' 01.04.2020

.{hktk
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REGIONAL OFFICE
M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD' Indore

Scheme No. 78/C, Part-2, Aranya, Vrjuy Nagar, Indore-452010 (M.P.)
E mai I :romppcb-indore@rediffmai l'com

WHEREAS, State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated

28.02.2020 to assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by

the Urban Local Bodies on the basis of above criteria.

WHEREAS, NGT vide its order dated 14.12.2020 has extended the time

line for levy of compensation from 01.04.2020 to 0l .07.2020.

And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10.01 .2020 has directed

in Para 36(a) that "if the local bodies are unable to bear financial burden, the

liability wi'll' be of the State Government with liberQ to take remedial action

against the erring local bodies."

WHEREAS, there is no change in ground reality as observed during

inspection done by our officer's time to time in past.

WHEREAS, you have not completed the construction and

commissioning of STP so far and discharging untreated effluent into Narmada

River through local nallas which are not connected to STP.

WHEREAS, Hon'ble NGT has issued Order to assess environmental

compensation by the Regional Officer and to issue notice to the Municipal

Corporation/Disirict Magistrate to comply on dated 3l-10-2023 in O.A. No.

lV)OZl (CZ) (Kirti Kumar Sadashiv Bhatt Vs Narmada Water Resource & Ors.).

WHEREAS, you have not complied with the timeline given by Hon'ble

NGT, therefore, yo, ur. Iiable to pay environmental compensation for period

Ol.O7 .2022 to 3l .10.2023 as per table given below:-

Commencement of STP
installation

Bioremediation of
Drains

Legacy Waste
Disposal

Compensation

Rules 22 of SWM Rules

Compensation
of Rs.l0

lakh/month/STP
(Rs In Lakh)

Compensation

@ of Rs.5

in (Rs In Lakh

S. No. of
Non

Compliance

You are hereby given an opportunity of 15 days to submit your

reply/objections (if any) pertaining to above stated non compliance and deposition

LiFE
Lifestyle for
Environment

ULB
Name

District
Total
(Rs in
Lakh)Compensat

ion @ of
Rs.l

lakh/month
(Rs. in
lakh)

No. of
Drains

No of
STPs

Maheshwa
r

Khargon
e

6,8 l6 Nil 04 320 0l 160 496
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REGIONAL OFFICE M'Lilr
M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, Indore

Scheme No. 78/c, Part-2, Aranya, vrjay Nagar, Indore-45 20lo (M.p.)
E mai I :romppcb_indore@rediffmail.com

of the levied environmental compensation amount for the period of 01 .07.2022 to
3r.10.2023.

In case no reply is received within 15 days from the date of issue of this
notice, above proposed environmental compensation shall be confirmed and action
is also liable to be initiated against the responsible officers under section- 1 7 of the
Environmental (Protection) Act, 1 986.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

Er. No. 4G lfouYrcy/Ro/rND/2023

_A1,--q, (S.N. Dwivedi)
Regional Officer, Indore

oateal$fozs
Copy To:-

1. The Member secretary, M.p. pollution control Board,
information please.

-ffollector, Di st. -Khargone (M. p. ) for information pl ease.

Bhopal (M.P.) for

3. Director (Environment), (Legal Section In-Charge), M.P. pollution Control
Board, Bhopal (M.P.) for information please.

Regional Officer, Indore
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No, 9U9O ROPCB/2023 

To, 

MADHYA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Scheme No. 05 Plot No. 455/456, Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur 

Phone (0761)-4042780, E- mail:it_romppcbjbp@rediffmail.com 

The Chief Municipal Officer 
Nagar Palika Parishad Mandla 
Dist- Mandla 

SP eED PoS T 

the state. 

Jabalpur, Date: 22|12/2023 

Sub-Execution of the Direction passed by Hon'ble National Green Tribunal imposing 
Environmental Compensation for the period 01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 for 
violating the provision of Solid Waste Management Rules 2023 

Ref-1- NGT orders dated 25/02/2020, 28/02/2020 & 14/12/2020 in OA No. 606/2018 
"Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management Rules 2016" 
2-Head Office Letter No. 174/MSW/HOPCB/2021 Bhopal Dated 24/12/2021 
3-Head office order No. 198/Legal/PCB/2023 Bhopal dated 11/08/2023 
4-Hon'ble NGT Case No. 71/2023 order dated 31/10/2023 
5- This o ffice letter No. 2329 Dated 24/11/2023 

WHEREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body constituted 
under section 4 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and has been 

entrusted with the responsibilities of enforcement of the Environment Laws prevailing in 

WHEREAS the M.P., Pollution Control Board Bhopal has authorized to Regional 
Officer, MPPCB vide Office Order No. 198 Dated 1 1/08/2023 for imposing Environmental 

Compensation. 
WHEREAS, you are the Nagar Palika Parishad and it is the mandatory duty of Urban 

Local Bodies/Cantonment Board to comply with the Solid Waste Management Rules 2016 
as well management & treatment of sewage of the town & to protect the natural water 

bodies from pollution as per provision of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 
1974 

WHEREAS you are discharging untreated sewage from town into Narmada River 
which is violation of section 24 of VWater (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1974 

WHEREAS you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of Solid waste 
Management Rules 2016 from the MPPCB. 

WHEREAS as per the order on dated 3 1/10/2023 in case no 71/2023 (Kirtikumar 
Sadashiv Bhatt V/s Narmada Water Resource Department & others ) Hon'ble NGT, Zonal 
Bench Bhopal has issued instruction to respective Regional officer to assess environment 
compensation wrt discharge of untreated sewage in Narmada River in Mandla Twon 
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MADHYA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Scheme No. 05 Plot No. 455/456, Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur Phone (0761)-4042780, E- mail:it_romppcbjbp@rediffm ail.com 

WHEREAS in OA No. 606/2018 "Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste 
Management Rules 2016" and other environment issues. Hon'ble National Green Tribunal 
Principal Bench. New Delhi has directed on 17/01/2020 & 25/02/2020 that: 

1- Afier 31 03 2020 failure to comply with Rules 22 of SWM Rules from serial No. I 
to 10 every local body shall be liable to pay compensation at lhe rate of Rs. 10 Lakh 
per monih per local body for population at between 5 lakh and 10 Lakh and Rs. 1 
Lakh Per month per other local body from 0104 2020 1ll conpliance. 2- Continued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing the work of 
legacy waste sites remediation from 01/042020 till compliance will result in 
liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. 10 Lakh per month local body for 
population of above 10 Lakha and I Lakh per month per other local body. 3- Commencement of setiling up to STPs by 3103.2020- compensation in payable for failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per STP by concerned local 
bodies/State (in terms of orders dated 28 08 2019 in OA No. 593 2017 and 06 12 2019 in O.A. No. 673/2018) w. e.f 01 04 2021 

+- Commencement of settling up to STPs by 31 03 2021-compensation in payable for failure lo do so at the rate of Rs. l0 Lakh per month per STP by concerned local bodies State (in terms of orders dated 28 08 2019 in OA No. 593/2017 and 06 12 2019 in O.A. No. 673.2018) w.e.f. 01 04 2021 
5- Interims measures for phytoremediation bioremediation etc. in respect of 100% sewage io reduce the polluion load on recipient water bodies shall be undertaken by 3103/2020. Compensalion in payable for failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per drain by concerned local bodies State (in terms of orders dated 28 08 2019 in OA No. 593 2017 and 06 12 2019 in 0.A. No. 673 2018) w.e.f. 0104 2020) 

WHEREAS State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated 28/02/2020 to assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by the Urban Local Bodies on the basis of above criteria. 

WHEREAS NGT vide its order dated 14/12/2020 has extended the time line for levy of compensation from 01/04/2020 to 01/07/2020. 
And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10/01/2020 has directed in Para 36 (a) that 'ifthe local bodies are unable to bearfinancial burden, the liabiliy will be of the State Governnment with liberiy to lake remedial action against the erring local bodies" WHEREAS there is no change in ground reality as observed during inspection done by our officer's time to time in past. 
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ULB 
Name 

WHEREAS Hon'ble NGT has issued order dated 08/12/2023 "The state Pollution 
Control Board is directed to assess the Environmental compensation district wise and to 
proceed further in accordance with rules" 

WHEREAS as per report of the site inspection dated 03/02/2022 & 08/11/2023 carried 
by the Regional Office MPPCB you have not complied with the tasks and timelines given 
by Hon'ble NGT therefore you are liable to pay environmental compensation in the period 
01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 as per table given below: 

MADHYA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Schenne No. 05 Plot No. 455/456, Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur 

compliance 
Mandla Mandla 2.4.10 

Phone (0761)-4042780, E- mail:it romppcbjbp@rediffm ail.com 

District Rules 22 of SWM Rules Legacy waste Bioremediation 
2016 disposal 
S. No of Compensation compensation 
non (Rs. In Lakh) in Rs. 

Copy to: 

28 

Bank and Branch 

Account No. 

Beneficiary Name 

Non-Compliance 

IFSC Code 

Endt.No.:249| HOPCB/2023 

N.A 

Commencement 
Drains STP installation Rs. 

No of Compensation No Compensation In 
Drain in Rs. of (Rs. In Lakh) 

WHEREAS, till date no reply of above referred notice dated 24/11/2023 has been 
received from you end. 

information. 

02 

You are, hereby directed to pay Environment Compensation of Rs. 588 lakhs, 
of above direction. The amount shall be deposited in the following account -: 

NA 

of 

02 

Punjab national Bank 
631000 1200000043 

Member Secretary 
PUNBO63 1000 

560 

AND in case of failure, action is liable to be initiated against you under relevant Acts/Provisions. 

of Total 

For and on behalf of MPPCB 

1- Member Secretary, M.P. Pollution Control Board Bhopal for information. 2- The District Collector, Mandla for information and necessary action. 

(Alok Kumar Jain) 
Regional Oficer 
Jabalpur, Date:|I 

22 |12/23 

3- Director (Environment) Legal Section, M.P. Pollution Control Board Bhopal for 

(Alok Kumar Jain) 
Regional Officer 

lakh 

588 

STPs 
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MADHYA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Scheme No. 05 Plot No. 455/456, Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur 

To, 

Phone (0761)-4042780, E- mail:it _romppcbjbp@rediffmail.com 

No. 2U88 /ROPCB/2023 

The Commissioner 

Nagar Palik Nigam Jabalpur 
Dist- Jabalpur 

Jabalpur, Date: 21|2 /2023 

Sub- Execution of the Direction passed by Hon'ble National Green Tribunal imposing 

Environmental Compensation for the period 01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 for 

violating the provision of Solid Waste Management Rules 2023 

Ref- 1- NGT orders dated 25/02/2020, 28/02/2020 & 14/12/2020 in OA No, 606/2018 

"Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management Rules 2016" 

2-Head Office Letter No. 174/MSW/HOPCB/2021 Bhopal Dated 24/12/2021 

3-Head office order No. 198/Legal/PCB/2023 Bhopal dated 11/08/2023 

4-Hon'ble NGT Case No. 71/2023 order dated 31/10/2023 

5-This office letter No. 2327 Dated 24/1 1/2023 

WHEREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body constituted 

under section 4 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and has been 

entrusted with the responsibilities of enforcement of the Environment Laws prevailing in 

the state. 

WHEREAS the M.P. Pollution Control Board Bhopal has authorized to Regional 

Officer, MPPCB vide Office Order No. 198 Dated 11/08/2023 for imposing Environmental 

Compensation. 
WHEREAS. you are the Nagar Nigam Jabalpur and it is the mandatory duty of 

Urban Local Bodies/Cantonment Board to comply with the Solid Waste Management 

Rules 2016 as well management & treatment of sewage of the town & to protect the natural 

water bodies from pollution as per provision of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) 

Act 1974 

WHEREAS you are discharging untreated sewage from town into Narmada River 

which is violation of section 24 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1974. 

WHEREAS you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of Solid waste 

Management Rules 2016 from the MPPCB. 

WHEREAS as per the order on dated 31/10/2023 in case no 7/2023 (Kirtikumar 

Sadashiv Bhatt V/s Narmada Water Resource Department & others ) Hon'ble NGT, Zonal 

Bench Bhopal has issued instruction to respective Reglonal officer to assess environment 

compensation wrt discharge of untreated sewage in Narmada River in Jabalpur Twon. 
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MADHYA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Scheme No. 05 Plot No. 455/456, Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur 
Phone (0761)-4042780, E- mail:it_romppcbjbp@rediffmail.com 

WHEREAS in OA No. 606/2018 "Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste 
Management Rules 2016 and other environment issues. Hon'ble National Green Tribunal 
Principal Bench. New Dellhi has directed on 17/01/2020 & 25/02/2020 that: 

1- Afier 31 03 2020 failure lo comply with Rules 22 of SWM Rules from serial No. 1 
1o 10 every local body shall be liable to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. 10 Lakh 

per month per local bodv for populalion at between 5 lakh and 10 Lakh and Rs. I 
Lakh Per month per other local body from 01 04 2020 till compliance. 

2- Contiued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing the work of 

legacy waste sites remedialion from 01 04 2020 ill compliance will result in 

liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. 10 Lakh per month local body for 
population of above 10 Lakha and 1 Lakh per month per other local body. 

3- Commencement of'settling up to STPs by 3103 2020- compensation in payable for 
failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per STP by concerned local 
bodies State (in terms of orders dated 28 08 2019 in OA No. 593 2017 and 

06 12 2019 in 0.A. No. 673 2018) w.e.f. 01 04 2021 
4- Commencement of 'settling up to STPs by 31 03 2021- compensation in payable for 

failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 10 Lakh per month per STP by concerned local 

bodies State (in terms of orders dated 28 08 2019 in OA No. 593 201 7 and 

06 12/2019 in O.A. No. 673 2018) w.e.f. 01 04 2021 
S- Inierims measures for phytoremediation bioremediation elc. in respect of 100% 

sewage to reduce the pollution load on recipient water bodies shall be underiaken 
by 31-03 2020. Compensation in payable for failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 5 
Lakh per month per drain by concerned local bodies Stale (in terms of orders dated 
28 08 2019 in OA No. 593 2017 and 06 12 2019 in 0.A. No. 673 2018) w.e.f 

01042020) 
WHEREAS State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated 28/02/2020 to 

assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by the Urban Local Bodies 

on the basis of above criteria. 
WHEREAS NGT vide its order dated 14/12/2020 has extended the time line for levy 

of compensation from 01/04/2020 to 01/07/2020. 
And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10/01/2020 has directed in Para 36 (a) 

that "ifhe local bodies are 1unable to bear financial burden, the liabiliny will be of the Sate 

Government with liberly to lake remedial action against the erring local bodies'" 
WHEREAS there is no change in ground reality as observed during inspection done 

by our officer's time to time in past. 
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ULB 
Name 

WHEREAS Hon'ble NGT has issued order dated 08/12/2023 The state Pollution 

Control Board is directed to assess the Environmental compensation district wise and to 
proceed further in accordance with rules" 

WHEREAS as per report of the site inspection dated 03/02/2022 & 07/11/2023 carried 
by the MPPCB you have not complied with the tasks and timelines given by Hon'ble NGT 
therefore you are liable to pay environmental compensation in the period 01/07/2021 to 
31/10/2023 as per table given below: -

MADHYA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
Scheme No. 05 Plot No. 45S/456, Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur 
Phone (0761)-4042780, E- mail:it_romppcbjbp@rediffmail.com 

District Rules 22 of SWM Rules Legacy waste Bioremediation of Commencenment 
STP installation 2016 

non 

disposal 
S. No of Compensation compensation No of Compensation No 

(Rs. In Lakh) in Rs. 
compliance 

Jabalpur Jabalpur 2.4,10 N.A 

Copy to: 

Bank and Branch 

Account No. 

Non-Compliance 

Beneficiary Name 
IFSC Code 

Endt.No.;- 2u89 /HOPCB/2023 

Drains 

280 

Drain 

03 

information. 

in Rs. 

WHEREAS, till date no reply of above refered notice dated 24/11/2023 has been 

received from you end. 

NA 

You are, hereby directed to pay Environment Compensation of Rs. 1120 lakhs 

, of above direction. The amount shall be deposited in the following account -: 

of 
STPs 

Punjab national Bank 
6310001200000043 

03 

Member Secretary 
PUNBO63 1000 

Rs. 
Compensation In 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

AND in case of failure, action is liable to be initiated against you under relevant 
Acts/Provisions. 

840 

of Total 

For and on behalf of MPPCB 

(Alok Kumar Jain) 
Regional Officer 

1- Member Secretary, M.P. Pollution Control Board Bhopal for information 

2- The District Collector, Jabalpur for information and necessary action. 

Jabalpur, Date: /221)2|23 

3- Director (Environment) Legal Section, M.P. Pollution Control Board Bhopal for 

(Alok Kumar Jain) 
Regional Officer 

lakh 

1120 
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SPEED Pasr 

MADHYA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL B0ARD 
Scheme No. 05 Plot No. 455/456, Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur 

To, 

Phone (0761)-4042780, E- mail:it_romppcbjbp@rediffmail.com 

No. 2u92 /ROPCB/2023 

The Chief Municipal Officer 
Nagar Parishad Bhedaghat 
Dist- Jabalpur 

Jabalpur, Date: 272Y}2/2023 

Sub- Execution of the Direction passed by Hon'ble National Green Tribunal imposing 

Environmental Compensation for the period 01/07/202 1 to 31/10/2023 for 

violating the provision of Solid Waste Management Rules 2023 

Ref- 1- NGT orders dated 25/02/2020, 28/02/2020 & 14/12/2020 in OA No. 606/2018 

*Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management Rules 2016 

2-Head Office Letter No. 174/MSW/HOPCB/2021 Bhopal Dated 24/12/2021 

3-Head office order No. 198/Legal/PCB/2023 Bhopal dated 11/08/2023 

4-Hon'ble NGT Case No. 71/2023 order dated 31/10/2023 

5-This office Letter No. 2343 Dated 28/11/2023 

WHEREAS, MP Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body constituted 

under section 4 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and has been 

entrusted with the responsibilities of enforcement of the Environment Laws prevailing in 

the state. 

WHEREAS the M.P. Pollution Control Board Bhopal has authorized to Regional 

Officer, MPPCB vide Office Order No. 198 Dated 11/08/2023 for imposing Environmental 

Compensation. 
WHEREAS, you are the Nagar Palika Parishad and it is the mandatory duty ofUrban 

Local Bodies/Cantonment Board to comply with the Solid Waste Management Rules 2016 

as well managenent & treatment of sewage of the town & to protect the natural water 

bodies from pollution as per provision of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 

1974 

WHEREAS you are discharging untreated sewage from town into Narmada River 

which is violation of section 24 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1974. 
WHEREAS you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of Solid waste 

Management Rules 2016 from the MPPCB. 

WHEREAS as per the order on dated 31/10/2023 in case no 71/2023 (Kirtikumar 

Sadashiv Bhatt V/s Narmada Water Resource Department & others ) Hon'ble NGT, Zonal 

Bench Bhopal has issued instruction to respective Regional officer to assess environment 

compensation wrt discharge of untreated sewage in Narmada River in Bhedaghat Twon. 
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MADHYA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Scheme No. 05 PIlot No. 455/456, Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur 
Phone (0761)-4042780, E- mail:it romppcbjbp@rediffmail.com 

WHEREAS in OA No. 606/2018 "Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste 

Management Rules 2016 and other environment issues. Hon'ble National Green Tribunal 

Principal Bench. New Delhi has directed on 17/01/2020 & 25/02/2020 that: 

1- Afier 31 03 2020 failure to comply with Rules 22 of SWM Rules from serial No. l 

to 10 every local body shall be liable lo pay conmpensation at the rate of Rs. I0 Lakh 

per month per local body for population at between 5 lakh and l0 Lakh and Rs. 1 

Lakh Per month per other local body from 01042020 till compliance. 

2- Contiued failure of every local body on the subject of commencing the work of 

legacy wvaste sites remediation from 01 04 2020 till compliance will resul1 in 

liability to pay compensation at the rate of Rs. 10 Lakh per month local body for 

population of above l0 Lakha and I Lakh per month per other local body. 

3- Commencement of 'setiling up to STPs by 3103 2020- compensation in payable for 

failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per STP by concerned local 

bodies State (in terms of orders dated 28 08 2019 in 0A No. 593 2017 and 

06 12 2019 in O.A. No. 673 2018) w.e.f. 01 04 2021 

4- Commencement of 'settling up to STPs by 31:03 2021- compensation in payable for 

failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 10 Lakh per month per STP by concerned local 

bodies State (in terms of orders dated 28 08/2019 in OA No. 593/2017 and 

06 122019 in O.A. No. 673:2018) w.e.f. 01042021 

5- Interims measures for phytoremediation bioremediation elc. in respect of 100% 

sewage lo reduce lhe pollulion load on recipient water bodies shall be undertaken 

by 31 03 2020. Compensation in payuble for failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 5 

Lakh per month per drain by concerned local bodies State (in terms of orders dated 

28 08 2019 in OA No. 5593. 2017 and 06 12. 2019 in 0.A. No. 673 2018) w.e.f. 

01042020) 

WHEREAS State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated 28/02/2020 to 

assess and recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by the Urban Local Bodies 

on the basis of above criteria. 

WHEREAS NGT vide its order dated 14/12/2020 has extended the time line for levy 

of compensation from 01/04/2020 to 01/07/2020. 

And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10/01/2020 has directed in Para 36 (a) 

that "ifthe local bodies are unable to bear financial burden, the liability will be of the State 

Governnent with liberiy lo lake remedial action against the erring local bodies" 

WHEREAS there is no change in ground reality as observed during inspection done 

by our officer's time to time in past. 
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ULB 
Name 

WHEREAS Hon'ble NGT has issued order dated 08/12/2023 "The state Pollution 

Control Board is directed to assess the Evironmental compensation district wise and to 

proceed further in accordance with rules " 

District 

MADHYA PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Scheme No. 05 PIlot No. 455/456, Vijay Nagar, Jabalpur 

WHEREAS as per report of the site inspection dated 08/11/2023 carried by the MPPCB 

you have not complied with the tasks and timelines given by Hon'ble NGT therefore you 

are liable to pay environmental compensation in the period 01/07/2021 to 31/10/2023 as 

per table given below: 

|Bhedaghat Jabalpur 2,4,10 

Phone (0761)-4042780, E- mail:it romppcbjbp@rediffmail.com 

Non-Compliance Bioremediation of Commencement 
Rules 22 of SWM Rules Legacy waste STP installation 

Drains disposal 2016 

S. No of Compensation compcnsation No of Compensation No 
of (Rs. In Lakh) in Rs. non 

Drain in Rs. 

Copy to: 

NA 

Bank and Branch 

Account No. 

Beneficiary Name 

WHEREAS, till date no reply of above referred notice dated 28/11/2023 has been 

received from you end. 

IFSC Code 

N.A 

You are, hereby directed to pay Environment Compensation of Rs. 280 lakhs , 

of above direction. The amount shall be deposited in the following account -: 

Endt.No.:-u43 HOPCB/2023 

NA 

information. 

STPs 

Punjab national Bank 
6310001200000043 

Member Secretary 
PUNB063 1000 

Compensation 
(Rs. In Lakh) 

280 

AND in case of failure, action is liable to be initiated against you under relevant 

Acts/Provisions. 

of 

For and on behalf of MPPCB 

(Alok Kumar Jain) 
Regional Officer 

D| Jabalpur, Date: | I 

1- Member Secretary, M.P. Pollution Control Board Bhopal for information. 
2- The District Collector, Jabalpur for information and necessary action. 
3- Director (Environment) Legal Section, M.P. Pollution Control Board Bhopal for 

(Alok Kumar Jain) 
Regional Officer 

Total 
Rs. 

In 

22412)23 

lakh 

280 compliance 
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Sr. No. t Z MPPCB/RO/MND12D24

To,
ief Municipal Officer,

Nagar palika Parishad Narmadapuram,
District - Narmadapuram (M.P.)

Sub:- Imposition of Environment Compensation for the period 01.07.2021 to 31.10.2023
due to violation of directions of the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal and the
provisions of Solid Waste Management Rule, 2016.

Ref :- l.

)
3.

4.
\ Bhopal Dated

15.r2.2023.
6. This office letter No.222l Dated l1lt2/2023

----00-
Whereas MP Pollution control Board (MPPCB) is a statutory body constituted under

section 4 of the Water (Preventin & control of Pollution) Act, 7974 and,has been entrusted with the
responsibilities of enforcement of the Environment Laws in the State.

Whereas, Regional Officer, MPPCB is authorised to impose environmental compensation
vide above referred MPPCB, Ho, Bhopalorder no. 198 Date r r.0g,2023.

Whereas, You are the Nagar Palika Parisad and it is the mandatory duty of Urban Local
Bodies/Cantonment board to comply with the soild waste management Rules, 2016 as well as
management & treatement of Sewage of the town & to protect the natural water bodies from
pollution as per provision of Water (Prevention & control of pollution) Act,I974.

Whereas, you have not obtained authorization as per the provision of Soild Waste
Management Rules, 2016 from the MPPCB

Whereas, as per order on dated 31.10,2023 & 08.12.2023 in OA no.7112023 (Shri Kirti
Kumar Sadashiv Bhat V/s Narmada Waster Resource Department & Other), Hon,ble NGT Zonal
Beanch, Bhopal has issued instruction to respective Regional Officer to assess environment
compensation wrt violation of Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 and Legacy Waste in
Narmadapuram Town.

Whereas, in OA No. 606/2018, compliance of Soild Waste Management Rules, 2016 and,
other Environment Issued. Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi Has
directed on 17.01 ,2020 &25.02.2023 that:-

I' After 31.03.2020 Failure to cmply with Rule 22 of SWM Rules, From Serial No. I to 10,
Every local body shall be liable to pqy compensation at the rote of Rs. I0 Lakh per month
per local body for population of above I0 lakh, Rs. 5 Lakh per month per locil body forPopulation between 5 Lqkh qnd I0 Lakh and Rs. I lqkh per minth per otier locat body'from
0 1.04. 2020 till compliance.

L73

REGIONAL OFFICE,
M.P. POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD,

t No. 28 c, Sector New, Industrial Area Mandideep, District - Raisen
Phone No. 07480-292564, E-mail :- romppcbmandideep@smail.com

DatedoZ/o\/2024

NGT orders Dated 25.02.2020, 28.02.2020 & 14.12.2020 in oA no. 606/201g
"compliance of Municipal soild waste Management Rures, 2016.,
Head office order No. 198/legawcBl2023 Bhopar Dated 11.0g.2023.
Hon'ble NGT OA No.7l/2023 order Dated 31.10.2023.

Hon'ble NGT OA No.7l/2023 order Dated 08.12.2023.
Head office, MPPCB Bhopat letter No. 30g6/1\rswHopcB/2023
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I

t

2. Continued failure or every local body on the subject of commencing the work of legacy waste
sites remediation from 01.04.2020 till compliance will result in liability to pay compensqtion
at the rate of Rs. I 0 Lqkh per month per local body for population of above I 0 Lakh and Rs.
I Lakh per month per other local body.

3. Commencement of setting up of STPs by 31.03.2020 Compensation is payable for failure to
do so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per STP by concerned local bodies/State (in terms
of order dated 28.08.2019 in OA No. 593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in OA No.673/2018) w.e.f
01.04.2020

4. Commissioning of STPs - 31.03.2021. Compensation is payableforfailure to do so at the
rate of Rs. 10 Lqkh per month per STP by concerned locql Bodes/State (in terms of orders
dated 28.08.2019 in OA No.593/2017 and 06.12.2019 in OA No.673/2018) w.e.f
01.04.2021.

5. Interim Measures for Phytoremediation/bioremediation etc. in repect of 100% sewqge to
reduce the pollution load on recipient wqter bodies shall be undertal(pn by 31.03.2020
compensation is payable for failure to do so at the rate of Rs. 5 Lakh per month per drain by
concerned local bodies/Stqtes (in terms of orders dated 28.08.2019 in OA No. 593/2017 and
06.12.2019 in OA No. 673/2018) w.e.f. 01.04.2020.

Whereas, State PCB has been directed by NGT vide order dated 28.02.2020 to assess and
recover the amount of compensation liable to be paid by the Urban Local Bodies on the basis of
above criteria.

Whereas, NGT Vide its order dated 14.12,2020 has extended the time line for lew of
compensation i.e. 0I.07 .2020.

And where as Hon'ble NGT vide its order dated 10.01 .2020 has directed in para 36(a)
that "f the local bodies qre unable to bear financial burben, the liability will be of the State
Government with liberty to take remediql action against the erring local bodies".

Whereas, there is no change in ground reality as observed during inspection done by our
officer's on 15.12,2023 and time to time in past.

Whereas, MPPCB vide HO letter No. 174 dt.24.12.2021 has already directed you to pay
environment compensation of Rs. 162 Lakhs for period of Violation from 01.07.2020 to
31.12.2020 within 15 days from the date of issue of the directions, in the P.D. account number
0511112112019 of addional secretary environment department in vindhyaqhal Treasury,
Vindhyachal Bhawan Bhopal, which has not been deposited till now after reminders given by HO
MPPCB, Bhopal & RO MPPCB Mandideep.

Whereas, you have not complied with the tasks and timelines given by the Hon'ble NGT
and continuous violation of Solid. Waste Management Rules, 2016, till now, therefore you are

liable to pay environment compensation for the period 01.07.2021 to 31.10.2023 as per table give
below:- i. .

Non Compliance

ULBs Name Distict Rule 22 of SWM Rule 2016 Legacy waste
Disposal

Compensation
(Rs in Lakh)

Total @s
in Lakh)S.No. of Non

Compliance
Compensation
(Rs in Lakh)

Narmadapuram Narmadapuram 2)3)7r10 28.00 28.00 s6.00
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Whereas,
from your end.

date no reply of above referred notice date 15.12.2023 has been received

You are hereby directed to pay Environemental Compensation of Rs. 56.00 Lakh of
period of violation from 01.07.2021 to 31.10,2023 i.e. 28 month within 15 days from the date of
issue of these Direction in the Member Secretary, MPPCB Environment Protection Fand NGT
Account No. - 6310001200000043 IFSC Code - PUN806310000, Punjab National Bank,
BhopaL
This issues with the approval of competent authority. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

For and On Behalf of
M.P. Pollution Control Board

El.No. MPPCB/RO/NIND/2024
Copy To:-

MP Pollution Control Board
Mandideep, Raisen (M.P.)

Dated / /2024

1. The Member Secretary, MP Pollution Control Board, Bhopal (M.P.) for Information Please.

2. Director (Environement), (Technical Section), MPPCB, Bhopal (M.P.) for Information Please.

3. Director (Environement), (Legal Section), MPPCB, Bhopal (M.P.) for Information Please.

/
(Abhay Saraf)

Regional Officer
MP Pollution Control Board
Mandideep, Raisen (M.P.)

(. 
1

(Abh Sar
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ufr, 
86o rIofão/2023 

ufafefy, 
1 

2 

1 

2 

DM Leller/SV-2/Page No.57 

Email- podudaanuppur@mpurban.gov.in 

yug HUreIF (PIU). 

OA. No. 71/2023 (CZ) fif pHR HGIÍRIG Yg V/S HOHO AIHT T y YiRGi 

/RIofdo/2023 

34gr faio- 23 /11/2023 

----000----. 

yyr faiG- 23 /11/2023 
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722 

740 

NGT-CZB/]ud./ 2023/2\4 
To, 

ii. 

iii. 

iv. 

V. 

II FLOOR, STATE 0NFORMATION COMMISSION BUILDING/qty �e, VI AA H, 
ARERA HILLS, BHOPAL � 462011/3RI RH, 441i 462011 

vi. 

vii 

viii. 

ix. 

X, 

NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL/ 
CENTRAL ZONAL BENCH/ 

xi. 

6 >Sub: 

The District Collector 
(Tehsil Amarkantak), 
District- Anuppur (M.P.) 

The District Collector, 
District- Dindori (M.PY 

The District Collector, 
District- Mandla (M.P.) 

The District Collector, 
District- Jabalpur (M.P.) 

The District Collector, 
District- Narmadapuram (M.P.) 

The Member Secretary, 
MP PCB, Bhopal (M.P.) 

The Commissioner, 

Municipal Corporation, Jabalpur (M.P.) 

The Chief Executive Officer, 
Municipal Council, Dindori (M.P.) 

The Chief Executive Officer, 
Municipal Council, Mandla (M.P.) 

fRT 3eoRUT 
ly o, 

The Chief Executive Officer, 
Municipal Council, Amarkantak (M.P.) 

T 

The Chief Executive Officer, 
Municipal Council, Narmadapura (M.P.) 

Bhopal, Date : 02/11/2023 

14 NGN 2024 
Ast 

Compliance of order in Original Application No.71/2023(Cz) titled as 
Kirthi kumar Sadashiv Bhatt Vs. State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors. 

Please find enclosed herewith copy of order dated 31st October 2023, passed 

by Hon'ble Bench in Original Application No.71/2023(CZ) titled as Kirthi kumar 

Sadashiv Bhatt Vs. State of Madhya Pradesh && Ors,, which is self explanatory for 
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securing compliance and necessary action at your end. The relevant abstract of the 
order is reproduced as follows: 

"8. 

2. 

9 

10. 

In view of the above laid down principles the MPPCB is directed to ensure that there 
should not be any discharge into the water bodies and in case of any violation the 

environment compensation must be assessed according to the parameters laid down 

as above. The Action Taken Report must be filed before the date of listing. 

The data with regard to the district wise environment compensation (a) violation of 
Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 (b) Legacy Waste (c) Violation of Water 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 be calculated and further proceeded in 
accordance with law. 

In the first phase Member Secretary, Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board is 
directed to calculate the environmental compensation with regard to discharge of 

untreated water_ into the water body or in local land since there are no sewage 

treatment plant in District Amarkantak, Dindori, Mandla. and Narmadapuram. In the 

district Jabalpur the capacity of treatment is 83.43 MLD while generation capacity is 

143.68 MLD. Rest of the sewage/untreated water is being discharged in the river 

Narmada. On the next date of hearing the five districts shall prepare the data and 

remedial measures for treatment of the sewage water in compliance of the Water 

Prevention-and Control of Pollution) Act,1974. The chart for environment 

compensation must be assessed by Regional Officer and notice be issued to the 

Municipal Corporation/District Magistrate to comply and to deposit the compensation 

It is also informed that an email in this regard containg copy of order dated 

31st October 2023 has already been sent to your goodself on 02-11-2023. 

Please acknowledge the receipt. 

(Rajesh Kupar Agarwal 
Registrar 

failing which they had to submit reply before the next date of hearing." 
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/ 

E-Mail: Cmoamarkantak@mpurban.gov.in 
H0|4|4/ A04fRo/Ìsofio/2023 

uft, 

fax No. 07629-269441 

aryraiTG, fris ggt1l2o23 

A.6. OA/No- 71/2023 (CZ) itt HR HGIIg HCT V/s HO9O HT q 3 

Tech latter msd D/S 

htcs pogcr (IET faOII) fsI 34ygr y 5. 860 fics 23.11.2023 
-00-

ya 6. 71/2023 (CZ) yRT 3IT fiE 31.10.2023 yftyei TR YRyG 

(MPUDC) 4414 $ H|H fhT GII VEII MPUDC 

L.040* |t15/A0vfO/ at.r./2023 
uftfafy; 

ya sh. 410 fic 11.10.2023 
g qHÀ. 

fTel-YYr (H0T0) 

ful--Yy (HOT0) 

HIR STP OF Capacity 1.2 MLD T Rift HfUT ar 90% yuf 
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S.no Disuist 

Compilation and evaluation of sewage treatment status in 14 urban local bodies on the banks of river Narmada 

City 

AnuppurAmarkantak 

(in MLD) 

Capacity to 
Treat (in MLD) No of STPs Gap Analysis 

Only /one lWad No 

Pan)9, 10 |1.12|l141 

an)(ovg th 

ntwrt and Ohe 

Lone ( ad no 

(S67h w Ith Septs 
Managcment 

Remars 

I Construction ofSTP. 
(physçal progress tn %) 

2Construction of IPS -
phyucal progress In %) 

Pump1ng Main 

Steps Required to be Taken 

ne lad n KMs / Total lne to be laid un Kms) 
4. Gravity Main 

tine laid in KMs/ Total line to be laid in Kms) 
S Layin of sewer network 

A1°. complt ine laid in KMs / Total line to be laid in Kms) 

6 Houehold connection 

no of HH connections/no of HH total targeted) 

7.0verall feasible progress -
(in %progress) 

s OcralI Sinanc1al progsess 
) 

9. Eapected date of Completion/operation 

2250 

The consruction 2gency 

had to complete the projcct 

by I5th Septembe 2023 25 

per tume Ine but due to 

rany seson AlI 
14.135/15.029componants of the projet 

2.65/2.769 

1025/1025 

o/1818 

84% 

47% 

Wbich next step hs 

been taken (As per NGT 

order dated 20.092023) 

31.12.2023 

can be complted by 31 
December as pe evsed 
hme lne requested b 

contrador Hawvethe 

STP wll be com°Tenced 
by 31 October 2023 

ify/Tow nPopuls tionCnt 
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IES00 (O90) 

rra, *rd tievter 

$c- mpudclshahdol@gmail.com 

HE{- 3TyST HIAf ya #. 2102 /t1/atat/IE0d/2023 fi 12.09.2023. 

12.2023 

j. l| to /2023 
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Gffi- qr4qisT c-(sq ftqrrr dd, s!
ffi qfe q 28 fr, t-ne{ qffiFro d""#, tu-dr {l+s{ V L|FE
\7/ Phone \o. - 07480-292564 E-mail :- rom ppcbma nd ideep/a gmail.com x {(t/ e''"i '\'l'i'

fiftq orqfd'q

ffizozq @
q tc,

tltqq,
{.e. rqvq ft=q-rrT e}-d,

"l)qe (q.c.)r

fqqqFfq q{$-a q.t{uT f 71/2023 Fms) @ffWR siRR.ree E-cc
rfsT ile{ M qq er<) i vrfto 3rrtyr d qld{r?i od-qrfr otqa I

qiq{:- fd gwro-+ <FI rt-{ F. sozolfrD/ncrtczl,zcm ftqtr 1s/12/2023

sq6fi ftqqtil,id d* B fu #t-**U- trd{q ffi. zr,zzozs (cffis)
(o1fi€qr rr<tPra q<e fivq qfEr qres ffi ss 3Fq) i qrRd 3il?er ft-{rzn

oB/12/2023 d ergqroq d .FTql-dq Fdf,cr fu-dT rt'Er5iq e xtr.qmflt qio.c o{ \'q
et+q "nrqJdq 

griT e{mfr-d qqfilinffs ffi {Fisft fa-{i-ur orqan oN qr{-6re 3ilqrqo
6rffirfuff+oir

EC Imposition Details (Nagar Palika Parishad Nardmadapuram)

--":-Hqti.t :- $q\ tqc t3{l t( | .A
,..- @-e#+ ffiq sTffi
ri$frq, fuiro / /2024F oq;" 7dor7uffi/zozn

cfrftTR:-
i. sfqlqd{, wfq{"r (ilf,ffi), q.q. tr{qur fuaq qN, dqrd 6t o1- qffi q-{ F. 3086

ffi ts / tz / zozs d *i+f g sm+Tft *io.c d{ 3rrq-.b1 3f{ 3{T.frrfen 6T{-4tfi ig
fRa r

z d. .ftrq ad, gw rslnFtel (rorv vmfl) qq tr(qq fi{'ql.r q}d, .iqld 01 3tti 3trqd
q-r m. 1238 m $/p/zozz d qrEi q wmfirfr rrcr.c zF{ 3rr[+1 3r]-{ orr{T{fi
,flffi tg nfra r t

I
(erw wm)

el*s qffi
Page 141

S.No. Description EC in Lakhs Rs. Period Remark

Non-Compliance of
MSW rules

2 8.00 0l l01l?02]l ro

3 | il0t2023
L.C imposed vide lener dated

0210]112024 & informed to HO

B Remeditation ol'
regacy waste

2 8.00 0l/07/202 I to

ll/10/2023
EC imposed vide lefter dated

02/0112024 & infbrmed to llO
C Bio-Remediation o1'

d ra ins

140.00 0l 10112.021 ro

3 | /t 0/2023

EC imposed vide letter dated

13/12/2023 & infbrmed to HO

D Non

STP

lnstallation of 280.00 0l 10712021 to

it/r0/102i
EC imposed vide letter dated

l3/1212023 & informed to HO
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d-+q o.rqidq,
q.c.s-{Tur ft={iTur +d

feors rrin, *-qfl-2, frQrcg{ fusr erR (q.c)
Email ID-ropithampurmpocb@gmail.com

s.cro 155
vfr,

TdortmTuffiTzozs fiP{cg{, frcio' zrlrz\z:

\r6l-e- qqfq-iur (a-o-fi_+l),

c.e. e-Wur ftq-{q +d,
,tcrd (q.c.)

ftqq:- ,o-frq iT*-q 6Ro srfu6{"T, -nqd ns E,.r rd{ur qqw 71,zzozs (ffi qqq
silRTS q-.-c fr'Ed Tfil E-d rfli15 q 3rq) t ffio zo.os.zozs o) crftd ori-q-cT

d ergqpfi etqn 1

{ifl{:- 1 sq-iYfi q-.nirr d HTfiq vtdq 6ftd 3Tls6i"r Hr{I crR-a silerT ft-{ro
08.12.2023.

z qN Uraroq 61 q7 6qr6 36s6 mfi $.12.2023.
3. Rt{io 0s:0.2023 Vq 16.10.2023 o) ff.{ft. d qrrsq r\ !.-ftTur d fud .rd ftdrr r

+. eN 5@mq 51 q7 6-qf6 2s17 frir.F 21.0s.2023.

wRt-ffi ftqzrrdrfd d-s t fu, flr-+q iTq-q 6Rd orls-ilT, *r)q. i.?. EliTr+rq oq-ro tt/zozs ffi qnr qilRTs qqe fr-5g T{EI qd rrcftrq q er<) d ft-ri.,Td cfltvrrsrr frsqifu-d crTirT d qRqE-{ q o-ffe{ flqrd-q, nrft-q qynq-{ fuirr]T \q q
e. rqry1frn-{ur qN ART ofrTflg-{ X.ro rfte d rr+ oz d ergvn qn-orfi Grq}e ol .d
efttoi-+cs 6Tsf-d-q em ar{ c'r 6-qlo 1811 mr or,r.rin d a-m erqr $-fu-q qq
yrRFT, yrvrq=r furTrT, dqa d erft-onq7ortqrfuf, ffi d rieu t xr-d sfte { wrf,rfi
fcm.ig o1 .l_$ trXrrd cfte t crq-+s !fi q{ GF-mTtr o1 E]qMfil W, *+ fu n-e.,ntteN $qrds oT !-{ 6qf6 2s17 ftorfi 210s2023 d riqq t iiq-raq 

"mrm 
*rur;rmffiyrr-otffiGTtftt A,--,na.q:- a /)---

e|*{i oTffi
qN
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